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Amendment 0f Election Law
#580. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the draft of the Bill secking to
amend the election law is ready ;

(b) whether it will be introduced in Parlia-
ment in the current session ; and

(c) the main features of the amending

measure ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRIK. HANUMANTHAIYA) :
(a) and (b). No, Sir.

(c) Two statements containing the main
recommendations of the Election Commission
for amending the election law were laid on the
Table of the House on the 24th February,
1970, in reply to Starred Question No. 50.
The recommendations are being examined.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : We have
been hearing from time to time that they are
being examined. I would like to know as to
when these recommendations were made by
the Election Commission. Is it not a fact that
the Election Commission itself have furnished
you with a draft of this amendment to Election
Law ? It is mainly on the basis of thesc recom-

dations brought out from the experience of
the General Elections of 1967 and the Mid-
term clections which took place in 1968 and
1969 that the Election Commistion furnished
you with that draft. So, I want to know
whether you have considered that draft and
whether you have considered it necessary to
adopt the same or whether you want to amend
it and, if so, what the reasons are, which are
ponsible for no ideration of this amen-
ded draft for such a long time.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA: He is
right that the Election Commission has given
certain suggestions and these are being consi-
derd at length. They are proposed to be put
in the form of an enactment and brought
before the House. It is a question of time.
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AN HON. MEMBER : When ?

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : Beforc the next
elections or not ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : Before
the clections certainly. If not in this session,
in the next session we are trying to introduce
this Bill. '

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : Sir, two
very important matters were brought before
the House. One was, the voters were preven-
ted from exercising their franchies by the
richer and more powerful sections of the society
and then the Government had said that more
mobile polling stations would be sct up so that
the intimidation and other such activities are
not practised on the voters. So, I want to
know what the Government is going to do in
that respect.

And, my sccond question is this.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA i One by
one. Let me answer the first point. That
is a very good recommendation. I hope the
House will accept it. We shall place it
before the House.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL, : The
question of the clections becoming very ex-
pensive has been agitating the minds of all

for a considerable time..

Memh

AN HON. MEMBER : This is the third
question.

MR. SPEAKER : The leader of his party
is also going to ask some questions,

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: He has
30 many questions to ask.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : I am
going to ask only one.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : My
difficulty was that the hon. Minister prevented
me from pleting my q and that is
why I am just completing my question.

h

These clections are ing very exp
sive, and one of the recommendations was
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that all the expenses incurred by a candidate,
whether before the elections or after the
elections, should be accounted for and the
expenses incurred by the political parties also
should be taken into consideration, and the
filing of wrong return of election expenses
should be made a corrupt practice and an
offence. What is Government going to do in
this regard ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I think
we shall accept most of the recommenda-
tions.

=t Jrzw fagrdt ardat : sreqer AR,
v« iffy off Mfae Jaw hfaqd @
I fafw o & &7 § @z7 ® ag
wieara faar a1 7 garsds ferew &
A 9T g TNFT FY yegaAAr § QI
ar & gNfag # F ¥g 99 9T fqmiT
3 ¥ fay qF adala aFaT gaET |
& sAar argar § 5 @R w@r aqw
IG ATATET FT ITAT FIA KT UM AN
@A a7 IS TNFT wEred 9 faaw

T

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : There
is no question of Government not trusting the
Speaker. We have full trust in the Speaker’s
judgment and impartiality. If the hon.
Members want you to preside over such a
mecting, I for one will be very happy, if you
find time.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : That
is not the question. A similar assurance was
given by the former Law Minister that an all-
party conference would be called, but it was
never called. What has happened to that
asssurance ?

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, the ball is in
your court now.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I cannot
compel the Speaker. .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Has the
hon. Minister written to him ?
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SHRI K. HANU! A : I am
wholly in favour of the suggestion made.
There is no difference between me and the
hon. Members on this point. The only thing
is that we have to ascertain the wishes and
convenience of the Speaker. .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Has he
written to him ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : It is

as good as writing to him, because we are
now telling to his face.

SHRI NATH PAI : Sir, now what do you
do?

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Sir,
you have to decide and call a meeting as
quickly as possible.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Now, the ball has
been put in your court, Sir.

SHRI NATH PAI: We would like to
know whether you are ready.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : The
question is now addressed to you, Sir. What
is your reaction ?

MR. SPEAKER : Sofar,it has not come
to me. But if the House would so desife,
where is the question of my refusing ? It will
be done.

5t WIWE TN : FoHE wEew,
ared Aregw { fafe oot ot & Srar
argat § % 79 faT qgw st q/o A=
TH F IR § Ay Is7 @ A Iy
faora fean ar fF Al & 6 A q@¥
wfaat #1 aa¥ 97 @AW W Fifge @ik
IWET ¥ a9 9 FT gRIAT F@ § A
sgr frates fafe & g &< aug
AFY I AT & I9 foig w6
sqTe # T avda ?
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SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : If I
have understood the Hindi version correct-
ly..

AN HON. MEMBER : The English trans-
lation is there.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I could
not get the English translation.

If Ministers have to resign six months be-
fore the elections. .

SHRI NATH PAI : The Ministry or the
Government should resign.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : That
is a proposition which is being made now and
then by some individuals. It does not obtain
in any democracy, and I do not think that I
shall subscribe to that view.

ot WiNg wET ;A7 1 AP RT F
I AT FT FgAT

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : So far
as the Andhra Pradesh High Court’s remark
is concerned, it is an obiter dictum and it has
no force of a judicial pronouncement.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : May I
know whether the draft Bill contains a clause
saying that no body will use government
planes or vehicles while on election tours ?

-

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I do not
think there is any such provision. If the
reference is to the Prime Minister, as the hon.
Member knows, rules were framed on the
subject a decade ago and they are being
followed. This was made applicable to the
Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime
Minister. .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Rs. 34
lakhs were spent on the Prime Minister.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : There-
fore, nothing unusual is being done. There-
fore, there is no question of revision of that
atall.
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st weTeiT medt : aft A -
T A o aE T UF F@ gar § o
aig aw faul & faafed § faad wa-
R & g M §F A phw 01 F o
ag <hrer amé fis oY Feefar e ar 9=
X # A @ FOFT A AT qTAT
®€1EZ g1, IFAT gUAT A IAR Foarar
JiET AR gER AT g A A aga
TF qg ¥ 9% fawre feoaoly €1 &
AT Agar § fF s o @ g
frawi & gmET s AT W@ @ A
tar wuA W SaF @A frara & f
forw qiferr w2 9t aifer &, 99 ag
AifeT amey F & qeme a7 agf 9Ty
A fim fad ond ok 3y fod v g
ag ogg oy aifF g7 A W fEy
AT 7 AT FF AT IAH fREAY AHT WY

TET A an ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : These,
arc good suggestions which have to be con-
sidered and incorporated in the Bill.

SHRI NATH PAI : Fair elections presup-
posc that all the parties contesting them get
fair opportunities to put across their points of
view to the electorate. Two things count as
of supreme importance in this—the means of
mass communications and mecans of trans-
port. In our country, it so happens that the
Governments, both at the State and the
Centre, monopolise these two main means of
approach to the people. The radio network
is monopolised and used for government
propaganda during clections and transport
and communications are also used in a
similar way. In order to ensure that the 1972
election, if there is not one earlier—I do not
know what is his thinking about it—when it
comes will be a fairer one, if acroplancs are
provided to one particular party leader, will
they be made available to other parties also
and will the AIR give equal opportunities to
the leaders of national parties to put forth
their points of view ? Will the hon. Minister
initiate efforts in this direction ?
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SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : As for
equal opportunities in the matter of propa-
ganda, I think it is a right attitude to take. I
am wholly with him.

Regarding the provision of facilities like
acroplane to one individual, namely, the
Prime Minister, I have already explained that
these rules were made a long time back. As
to what should be done in the matter of
broadcast or transport facilities, it is not
under my jurisdiction.

SHRI NATH PAI: This is a very vital
issue. It is not a question of some other
Minister being in charge. The issucis whether
at the time of clections, equal opportunities
will be given to other political parties, apart
from the ruling party. While he is sympa-
thetic, his reply is brilliantly cvasive. Chicf
Ministers hop from place to place in heli-
copters during election tours. The election
law ishis concern, not that of the Ministry
of I and B or Civil Aviation. Will he bc a
little more forthright and tell us what his
thinking about it is ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I have
made the position quite clear. Equal facilities
apply toallincluding Ministers except the Prime
Minister and Deputy Prime Minister who are

governed by a set of rules framed a long time
back.

SHRI NATH PAI : These are archaic
rules.

st Tawite fag : g 3w F wQE
Fizd ug gt & AgwA 4R OA
A At 9w 18 ww g AT Wt
mfar 1 & srmr wgan g f5 anod
21 qie & A A1yg aF fag et g @,
IFH! 72T FT 18 | W afw aamwy
N AT Y AT KT §F AT IAW
ifen gz faa g ?

FIWT F F7 FW & fay A
wema #§ o ¥t HAr g, AW F9
A & fag 9z It Afefedas & =
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& 7 &1 NEoE g & Ay e
gAT /AT W1, W ER &
F& A7 a9 923 a7 @ KA go ¥o
aifz 2 & gar & @ifFs ThT s
W gHeT AT TS ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : These
are suggestions which are contained in the
Note that has already been placed before the
House, we will take into consideration all the
suggestions my hon. friend has made.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: I have gone
through the suggestions of the Election Com-
missioner and I have heard the Minister say
that the Bill will be brought very soon. Consider-
ing the complexity and number of suggestions,
considering the fact that this Bill may have to
go to the Select Committee and considering
that after Parliament passes the Bill various
adjustments in the clection procedures will be
necessary for the candidates and the Govern-
ment, may I enquire from the Minister whether
he will give an assurance that the Bill will be
brought during the next session ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : I think
I will be able to introduce the Bill.

ot T W : fgrgea ¥ FFadAF
& FTI0 qF 9Eg IXFE AT XY @ WF
& foasT aved faee & A af Par
#R 3@ qzg 9Ee ¥ A & faaw
g &F I Amg v QA R, wax
Fitzg 1 a9 §g o @ faw far siar
gV & wraar wgar g 5 s
fiarge F1 frey O AT W] &
afawd §, swsT AW Afaz 7 Y &%
ANt 7T NE Ffawrd Igd «iw Wy
#faz sTaT ¢ A 9% faars srtard
oo aw ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : The pro-
visions are already there in the existing enact-
ment and the rules framed thereunder so that
no name can be omitted or distorted. But we
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will take a stric iew of the matter and sce

that the electoral rolls are as correct as is
humably possible.

wwaw W ;AT WA |

&t TR e ¢ 3§ 9T AW
qIgE AT ATET § |

scaw wgwE : WA gaT &
cqrgE ATH AET AL AT R |

it TwmEaTe ot : oW ag
gare fFar 911 @Y AT AW A £
# orer wrgar g f& oam faafae &t
agi @ 7 ¥ A gt war ?

Aeqw WRRE: IAFT AW qaz #
AT A |

ot TERTEATT WERY © AU ATH 9
A awar gt ¥y garwr fear an
w2 o xT A A ) A€ § A
agl aran § |

weqq WERAY : AIFT AH q9E F

gl arrar g |

Threat of resignation by Officers against
decision to d b of striking
staff of Northeast Frontier Railway

+
#583, SHRI RAM AVTAR SHARMA:
SHRI BISWANARAYAN
SHASTRI s

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased
to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Officers of
the Northeast Fronticr Railway have threatened
to resign in protest against the decision to
condone the absence of striking staff of the
said Railway, who participated in the recent
wild-cat strike ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and
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(c) the reactian of Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI M.
YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

ot TTeaTe e AN wRiEE X
a9 qrat ¥ e fear § 1 Wt @% XO
wAawrd 3, ag ggArw g ot Ak
fearas widarf g @ 1 s A gt
o aY ag wwsr T Afuwfa ¥ €Y
2 &t ? gay guwlar < faar o,
gawr @At FT fear am & wnEAr
AT fFw Fga O @A § 7

&t go ggw wEW: TigF gf ot
AT 3R Wy fafreer & gzdaT
I ®Y a9g ¥ faggr & faar mar ar
gafwear ag gar @1 5 w@ifs s
ftna @ wafag fom @wf & sad
feear faar 9a% @q ag fear g
f ¥ gz ax gar agl feg g s
IaHY IaFr Wk gar Ty & qvgr
df get & agfan staa frar nar, @
Y A §A1T &7 qq77 fear a7y §, Ay
fasge af) fear aar g

st Trmware @At ¢ & siAar wgan
f f w@ ggara & s frad W gif
g€ waw Rgmws OF & A
TF AFITY ST AN WY qAr & famn
arg Ak wk q¥ 7 frar wig, Ay syt
% amifaa § 7

7z ¥ fea & & gra sof
7€ A &t gaN w19 v @ afeqt
gftufaa ff AT @1 w1 w7
war ar ? %fF Iwwr e w3 famr mar
¢, v @ weor § Afewfal § guaw
ay?





